

IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA
FOURTH DISTRICT

Case No. 4D15-3700

LAKE POINT PHASE I, LLC, and
LAKE POINT PHASE II, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

MARTIN COUNTY,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Circuit Court
of the Nineteenth Judicial Circuit
in and for Martin County, Florida
(Case No. 2013-001321-CA)

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

MARK MILLER

Fla. Bar No. 0094961

CHRISTINA M. MARTIN

Fla. Bar No. 0100760

Pacific Legal Foundation

8645 N. Military Trail, Suite 511

Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410

Telephone: (561) 691-5000

Facsimile: (561) 691-5006

E-mail: mm@pacificlegal.org
cmm@pacificlegal.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT REQUIRES THE COUNTY TO PAY ATTORNEY FEES	4
A. Martin County Should Pay Attorney Fees for Unjustifiably Delaying the Release of Public Records	6
B. Martin County Should Pay Reasonable Attorney Fees for Lake Point’s Pursuit of Destroyed Records	10
II. A BROAD ATTORNEY FEE PROVISION ASSISTS THE PUBLIC RECORDS ACT IN PROMOTING A FUNCTIONING DEMOCRACY AND JUSTICE SYSTEM	13
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Althouse v. Palm Beach County Sheriff’s Office</i> , 92 So. 3d 899 (Fla. 4th DCA 2012)	14
<i>Barfield v. Town of Eatonville</i> , 675 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 5th DCA 1996)	6
<i>Bludworth v. Palm Beach Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 476 So. 2d 775 (Fla. 4th DCA 1985)	2, 14
<i>Breinig v. Martin County</i> , No. 2014-CA-1017 (Fla. 19th Cir. 2015)	1
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 919 So. 2d 392 (Fla. 2006)	2
<i>Charlotte County v. Andress Family Florida, LP</i> , 163 So. 3d 1190 (Fla. 2d DCA 2014)	1
<i>Citizens All. for Prop. Rights Legal Fund v. San Juan County</i> , 359 P.3d 753 (Wash. 2015)	1
<i>Consumer Rights, LLC v. Union County</i> , 159 So. 3d 882 (Fla. 1st DCA 2015), <i>review denied sub nom.</i> <i>Consumer Rights, LLC v. Union County</i> , 177 So. 3d 1264 (Fla. 2015) . . .	6, 8-9
<i>Forsberg v. Hous. Auth. of Miami Beach</i> , 455 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 1984)	14
<i>Hewlings v. Orange County</i> , 87 So. 3d 839 (Fla. 5th DCA 2012)	5, 12
<i>Lake Point Phase I, LLC v. South Florida Water Management District</i> , No. 2013-1321 CA, Order on Public Records Act Claims (Sept. 3, 2015)	3, 9
<i>Lee v. Brevard County</i> , No. 05-2005-CA-068266 (Fla. 18th Cir. 2012)	1, 15

	Page
<i>Lightbourne v. McCollum</i> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007)	5
<i>Lilker v. Suwannee Valley Transit Auth.</i> , 133 So. 3d 654 (Fla. 1st DCA 2014)	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. PHH Mental Health Services, Inc.</i> , 616 So. 2d 27 (Fla. 1993)	8
<i>News & Sun-Sentinel Co. v. Palm Beach County</i> , 517 So. 2d 743 (Fla. 4th DCA 1987)	8
<i>Office of State Attorney for Thirteenth Judicial Circuit of Florida v. Gonzalez</i> , 953 So. 2d 759 (Fla. 2d DCA 2007)	6, 7, 9-10, 12
<i>Powell v. County of Humboldt</i> , 222 Cal. App. 4th 1424 (2014)	1, 15
<i>Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach County v. Survivors Charter Sch., Inc.</i> , 3 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2009)	2, 11, 12
<i>St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Koontz</i> , 77 So. 3d 1220 (Fla. 2011), <i>rev'd</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013)	1
<i>State v. City of Clearwater</i> , 863 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 2003)	11
<i>Tribune v. Cannella</i> , 458 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1983)	6
<i>Wait v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> , 372 So. 2d 420 (Fla. 1979)	4
<i>Yasir v. Forman</i> , 149 So. 3d 107 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014)	6

Statutes

§§ 119.01 to 119.15, Fla. Stat.	2
§ 119.01, Fla. Stat.	2
§ 119.01(1), Fla. Stat.	4

	Page
§ 119.011(1), Fla. Stat.	2
§ 119.021, Fla. Stat.	2, 10
§ 119.021(2), Fla. Stat.	10
§ 119.07(h), Fla. Stat.	3, 10-11
§ 119.12, Fla. Stat.	2, 5, 11
§ 119.12(1), Fla. Stat.	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-262	16

State Constitution

Fla. Const. art. I, § 24(a)	4
----------------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

Fenster, Mark, <i>The Opacity of Transparency</i> , 91 Iowa L. Rev. 885 (2006)	13
Letter from James Madison to W. T. Barry (Aug. 4, 1822), <i>The Founders’ Constitution</i> (Philip Kurland & Ralph Lerner ed., 1987), http://press-pubs.uchicago.edu/founders/documents/v1ch18s35.html	13
Merriem-Webster Dictionary, http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/refuse	11
Reporters Committee for Freedom of the Press, <i>Open Government Guide: Access to Public Records and Meetings in Florida</i> (6th ed. 2011), http://www.rcfp.org/rcfp/orders/docs/ogg/FL.pdf	2, 13-15
